GHM2000 Series GHM3000 Series Type GC GHM3000 Series Type GB
Impedance– Frequency Impedance– Frequency Impedance– Frequency
W
g min.
T
L
e min.
SURFACE MOUNT MONOLITHIC CHIP CAPACITORS

e
(%
)
FREQUENCY CHARACTERISTICS
B
Type GC (≥ 102)
Type GB
Type GC (≤ 681)
X7R Char. Spec. (upper)
X7R Char. Spec. (lower)
Nominal Dimensions: mm Rated
Packaging QuantityPart Number Capacitance Capacitance
L W T g e
Voltage
(pcs/reel)(pF) Tolerance (VAC)
GHM3045X7R101K-GC 100
GHM3045X7R151K-GC 150
GHM3045X7R221K-GC 220
GHM3045X7R331K-GC 330
GHM3045X7R471K-GC 470
GHM3045X7R681K-GC 680 ±10% 5.7 ± 0.4 5.0 ± 0.4 2.0 ± 0.3 4.0 0.3 250 1000
GHM3045X7R102K-GC 1000
GHM3045X7R152K-GC 1500
GHM3045X7R222K-GC 2200
GHM3045X7R332K-GC 3300
GHM3045X7R472K-GC 4700
SURFACE MOUNT MONOLITHIC CHIP CAPACITORS
CERAMIC CHIP CAPACITORS
SAFETY STANDARD APPROVED–250VAC GHM2000/3000 Series
GHM3045 (X1, Y2)
Nominal Dimensions: mm Rated
Packaging QuantityPart Number Capacitance Capacitance
L W T g e
Voltage
(pcs/reel)(pF) Tolerance (VAC)
GHM3145X7R103K-GB 10000
GHM3145X7R153K-GB 15000
±10% 5.7 ± 0.4 5.0 ± 0.4
2.0 ± 0.3
4.0 0.3 250
1000
GHM3145X7R223K-GB 22000
GHM3145X7R333K-GB 33000 2.7 ± 0.3 500
GHM3145 (X2)
Nominal Dimensions: mm AC Rated
Packaging QuantityPart Number Capacitance Capacitance
L W T g e
Voltage
(pcs/reel)(pF) Tolerance [V(r.m.s.)]
GHM2143B103MAC250 10000
GHM2143B223MAC250 22000
±20% 5.7 ± 0.4
2.8 ± 0.3
2.0 ± 0.3 3.5 0.3 250 1000
GHM2143B473MAC250 47000
GHM2145B104MAC250 100000 5.0 ± 0.4
GHM21�� (Line to Line Capacitor) NOT Safety Approved
Nominal Dimensions: mm AC Rated
Packaging QuantityPart Number Capacitance Capacitance
L W T g e
Voltage
(pcs/reel)(pF) Tolerance [V(r.m.s.)]
GHM2243B471MAC250 470
GHM2243B102MAC250 1000
±20% 5.7 ± 0.4 2.8 ± 0.3 2.0 ± 0.3 3.5 0.3 250 1000
GHM2243B222MAC250 2200
GHM2243B472MAC250 4700
GHM22�� (Line to Earth Capacitor) NOT Safety Approved
Standard Number Recognized Number
UL UL1414 (Line By Pass) E37921
SEMKO

 C
H
IP
C
A
P
A
C
ITO
R
S
No. Item Specification Test Method
1 Operating Temperature Range GHM2000: –25 to +85°C
—GHM3000: –55 to +125°C
2 Dielectric Strength No defects or abnormalities.
3 Insulation Resistance (I.R.) GHM2000: >2000M ohms
GHM3000: >6000M ohms
4 Capacitance Within the specified tolerance.
5 Dissipation Factor (D.F.) 0.025 max.
6 Capacitance Temperature Cap. Change

(mm) a b c d
5.7 x 2.5 4.5 8.0 3.2 1.0
5.7 x 5.0 4.5 8.0 5.6
No. Item Specification Test Method
12 Resistance to Capacitance Within ±10%
Soldering Change
Heat I.R. GHM2000: >2000M ohms
GHM3000: >1000M ohms
Dielectric See item 2.
Strength
13 Temperature Capacitance GHM2000: within ±7.5%
Cycle Change GHM3000: within ±15%
D.F. GHM2000: 0.025 max.
GHM3000: 0.05 max.
I.R. GHM2000: >2000M ohms
GHM3000: >3000M ohms
Dielectric See item 2.
Strength
14 Humidity Capacitance Within ±15%
(Steady State) Change